of ` 30,380.79 Lacs as at March 31, 2017, (March 31, 2016- ` 35,704.45 Lacs, April 01, 2015- ` 74,105.46
Lacs) at the year end, further as per the IND AS the effect of change in foreign exchange gain/(loss) as on
March 31, 2017, is amounting to ` (109.56 Lacs) {(March 31, 2016- ` (305.19) April 01, 2015- ` (32.46 Lacs)}
has been taken to statement of profit and loss.

				   iii)	 Foreign currency risk sensitivity:

					   A change of 5% in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax
(` in Lacs)

Currency March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015
USD 5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease

(1120.57) 1120.57 (902.75) 902.75 (296.05) 296.05

			   B	 Interest Risk

				�   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. As at March 31, 2017, the Company had long term borrowings amounting to
` 12,502.00 Lacs (March 31, 2016: ` 27,606.06 Lacs, April 01, 2015: ` 31,430.25 Lacs)

				   Interest rate sensitivity
(` in Lacs)

A change of 100 bps in interest rates would have following
Impact on profit before tax:

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

100 bps increase- decrease in profits 113.01  115.30
100 bps decrease- increase in profits (113.01)  (115.30)

				�   Sensitivity is calculated based on the assumption that amount outstanding as at reporting dates (after considering repayments)

were utilised for the whole financial year.

			   C	 Price Risk

				�   The Company is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investment in equity shares and mutual funds. The price
risk arises due to uncertainties about the future market values of these investments.

				�   The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the Company’s equity and
profit for the year. The analysis is based on the assumption that the index has increased by 5% or decreased

[…]

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated
Financials

KRBL Limited	 159

31.09. 	 Disclosures as Required by Indian Accounting Standard (Ind-As) 33: Earnings Per Share

		  Earning per share (EPS):

		�  EPS is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the Equity shareholders by the average number of Equity Shares
outstanding during the year. Number used for calculating basic and diluted earnings per equity is stated below:

Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (` in lacs)  39,939.63  29,313.77
Weighted average number of Equity shares for Basic & Diluted  23,53,89,892  23,53,89,892
Nominal value per equity share (In `)  1.00  1.00
Earnings per share (Basic & Diluted) (In `)  16.97  12.45

31.10. 	 Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations:

		�  The following reconciliations provide the explanations and quantification of the differences arising from the transition
from Previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

			   i)	 Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at April 01, 2015:

(` in Lacs)
Particulars Notes As per IGAAP* Ind AS

adjustments
 As per Ind AS

A.	 ASSETS
	 Non - Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment A  63,797.42  (1,093.03)  62,704.39
Capital work-in-progress  11,373.52  -  11,373.52
Investment Property B  -  464.28  464.28
Intangible assets  160.04  -  160.04
Financial assets

Loans C,o  1,064.35  (824.42)  239.93
Other financial assets o  134.16  -  134.16

Prepayments A,N  201.54  1,119.04  1,320.58
Other assets O  1,382.70  (694.30)  688.40

	 Total   78,113.73  (1,028.43)  77,085.30
	 Current Assets

Inventories N  185,967.13  10,110.07  196,077.20
Financial assets

Investments D  659.25  157.64  816.89
Trade Receivables N  33,998.34  (11,582.66)  22,415.68
Derivative instrument E  -  1,379.02  1,379.02
Cash and cash equivalent   2,396.20  -  2,396.20
Bank Balances other than
above

 37.60  -  37.60

Loans O  24.13  -  24.13
Other financial assets   613.86  -  613.86

Prepayments A, N  363.91  463.23  827.14
Other assets O  4,431.80  -  4,431.80

	 Total   228,492.22  527.30  229,019.52
	 Total Assets   306,605.95  (501.13)  306,104.82
B.	 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
	 Equity

Equity share capital  2,353.90  -  2,353.90
Other equity F, I  130,123.22  (4,076.92)  126,046.30

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

160	 Annual Report 2016-17

(` in Lacs)
Particulars Notes As per IGAAP* Ind AS

adjustments
 As per Ind AS

	 Total   132,477.12  (4,076.92)  128,400.20
	 Minority Reserve   88.27  -  88.27
	 Liabilities
	 Non Current Liabilities
		  Financial Liabilities

		  Borrowings G  23,628.89  619.54  24,248.43
		  Provisions  248.35  -  248.35
		  Deferred Tax Liabilities (net) K  1,266.63  6,733.90  8,000.53
	 Total   25,143.87  7,353.44  32,497.31
	 Current Liabilities
		  Financial Liabilities
			   Borrowings  G  104,516.88  -  104,516.88
			   Trade Payables  O  15,548.80  -  15,548.80
			   Other Financial Liabilities  O  7,328.92  223.98  7,552.87
		  Other Current Liabilities  O  16,935.08  -  16,935.10
		  Provisions  P  4,511.19  (4,001.63)  509.56
		  Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  P  55.82  -  55.83
	 Total   148,896.69  (3,777.65)  145,119.04
	 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   306,605.95  (501.13)  306,104.82

				   * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

			   ii)	 Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016:

(` in Lacs)
Particulars Notes As per IGAAP* Ind AS

adjustments
 As per Ind AS

A.	 ASSETS
	 Non - Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment A  77,343.60  (1,046.84)  76,296.76
Capital work-in-progress  10,026.41  -  10,026.41
Investment Property B  -  446.39  446.39
Intangible assets  160.11  -  160.11
Financial assets

Loans C, O  1,063.88  (808.65)  255.23
Other financial assets O  373.22  -  373.22

Prepayments A, N  201.55  1,049.67  1,251.22
Other assets O  3,894.82  (694.30)  3,200.52

	 Total  93,063.59  (1,053.73)  92,009.86
	 Current Assets

Inventories  N  174,424.33  5,141.88  179,566.21
Financial assets

Investments  D  731.32  91.26  822.58
Trade Receivables  N  25,360.12  (9,913.82)  15,446.30
Derivative instrument E  -  602.71  602.71
Cash and cash equivalent   2,761.50  -  2,761.50
Bank Balances other than
above

 68.67  -  68.67

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated
Financials

KRBL Limited	 161

(` in Lacs)
Particulars Notes As per IGAAP* Ind AS

adjustments
 As per Ind AS

Loans O  15.73  -  15.73
Other financial assets   1,216.16  -  1,216.16

Prepayments  A, N  305.48  495.72  801.20
Other assets  O  4,766.12  -  4,766.12

	 Total  209,649.43  (3,582.25)  206,067.18
	 Total Assets  302,713.02  (4,635.98)  298,077.04
B.	 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
	 Equity

Equity share capital  2,353.90  -  2,353.90
Other equity f, I  160,018.16  (12,537.94)  147,480.22

	 Total   162,372.06  (12,537.94)  149,834.12
	 Minority Reserve   88.27  -  88.27
	 Liabilities
	 Non Current Liabilities
		  Financial Liabilities

		  Borrowings G  20,062.81  259.29  20,322.10
		  Provisions  364.12  -  364.12
		  Deferred Tax Liabilities (net) K  1,935.90  7,202.64  9,138.54
	 Total   22,362.83  7,461.93  29,824.76
	 Current Liabilities
		  Financial Liabilities
			   Borrowings G  89,138.95  -  89,138.95
			   Trade Payables O  14,227.96  -  14,227.96
			   Other Financial Liabilities O  7,362.51  440.03  7,802.54
		  Other Current Liabilities O  5,907.04  -  5,907.04
		  Provisions P  752.71  -  752.71
		  Current Tax Liabilities (Net) P  500.69  -  500.69
	 Total  117,889.86  440.03  118,329.89
	 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  302,713.02  (4,635.98)  298,077.04

				   * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

				   iii)	 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016:

(` in Lacs)
Particulars Notes As per IGAAP* Ind AS

adjustments
 As per Ind AS

INCOME
	 Revenue from operations N  337,375.75  (1,094.27)  336,281.48
	 Other Income C  6,171.88  (50.21)  6,121.67
Total INCOME  343,547.63  (1,144.48)  342,403.15
Expenses
	 Cost of materials consumed M  272,151.79  87.17  272,238.96
	 Purchase of traded goods  2,556.61  -  2,556.61
	� Changes in inventories of

finished goods, work in
progress & stock-in-trade

N(b)  (15,596.98)  4,968.19  (10,628.79)

	 Employee benefits expense H,Q  6,402.97  (100.89)  6,302.08

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

162	 Annual Report 2016-17

(` in Lacs)
Particulars Notes As per IGAAP* Ind AS

adjustments
 As per Ind AS

	� Depreciation and amortization
expense

A  5,005.95  (28.31)  4,977.64

	 Finance costs G  6,341.64  405.88  6,747.52
	 Other expenses N(a)  23,972.06  (2,842.22)  21,129.84
Total expenses  300,834.04  2,489.82  303,323.86
Profit/(loss) before
exceptional items and tax

 42,713.59  (3,634.30)  39,079.29

	 Exceptional items  (255.17)  255.57  -
Profit before tax  42,968.76  (3,889.87)  39,079.29
Tax Expense:
	 Current Year P  10,013.10  35.33  10,048.43
	 Deferred tax K  669.27  468.74  1,138.01
	 Mat Credit Entitlement  (1,420.91)  -  (1,420.91)
Total tax expense  9,261.46  504.07  9,765.53
Profit for the year  33,707.29  (4,393.93)  29,313.76
Other comprehensive income J
�Items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss
	� Remeasurements of defined

benefit plans
 -  (100.90)  (100.90)

�Income tax relating to Items that
will not be reclasified to profit or
loss

	� Remeasurements of defined
benefit plans

 -  34.92  34.92

Other Comprehensive Income for
the year

 -  (65.98)  (65.98)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME FOR THE YEAR

 33,707.29  (4,459.91)  29,247.78

				   * �The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this

[…]

220	 Annual Report 2016-17

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31.09. 	 Disclosures as Required by Indian Accounting Standard (Ind-As) 33: Earnings Per Share

		  Earning per share (EPS):

		�  EPS is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the Equity shareholders by the average number of Equity Shares
outstanding during the year. Number used for calculating basic and diluted earnings per equity is stated below:

Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (` in lacs)  40,112.38  32,743.56
Weighted average number of Equity shares for Basic & Diluted  235,389,892  235,389,892
Nominal value per equity share (In `)  1.00  1.00
Earnings per share (Basic & Diluted) (In `)  17.04  13.91

31.10. 	 Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations:

			�   The following reconciliations provide the explanations and quantification of the differences arising from the transition
from Previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

			   i)	 Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at April 01, 2015:

(` in Lacs)
Particulars Notes As per IGAAP* Ind AS

adjustments
 As per Ind AS

A.	 ASSETS
	 Non - Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment A  63,338.27  (1,093.03)  62,245.24
Capital work-in-progress  11,373.52  -  11,373.52
Investment Property B  -  464.28  464.28
Intangible assets  143.56  -  143.56
Financial assets

Investments  427.27  -  427.27
Loans C,o  1,060.44  (824.42)  236.02
Other financial assets o  134.16  -  134.16

Prepayments A,N  201.54  1,119.04  1,320.58
Other assets O  1,382.70  (694.30)  688.40

	 Total   78,061.46  (1,028.43)  77,033.03
	 Current Assets

Inventories N  185,847.59  10,110.08  195,957.67
Financial assets

Investments D  659.25  157.64  816.89
Trade Receivables N  31,557.97  (11,582.66)  19,975.31
Derivative instrument E  -  1,379.02  1,379.02
Cash and cash equivalent   653.61  -  653.61
Bank Balances other than
above

 37.60  -  37.60

Loans O  24.13  -  24.13
Other financial assets   613.86  -  613.86

Prepayments A, N  363.91  463.23  827.14
Other assets O  2,089.90 -  2,089.90

	 Total  221,847.82  527.31  222,375.13
	 Total Assets   299,909.28  (501.12)  299,408.16

Standalone
Financials

KRBL Limited	 221

(` in Lacs)
Particulars Notes As per IGAAP* Ind AS

adjustments
 As per Ind AS

B.	 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
	 Equity

	 Equity share capital  2,353.90  -  2,353.90
	 Other equity F, I  123,546.53  (4,076.91)  119,469.62

	 Total   125,900.43  (4,076.91)  121,823.52
	 Liabilities
	 Non Current Liabilities
		  Financial Liabilities

		  Borrowings G  23,628.89  619.54  24,248.43
		  Provisions  248.35  -  248.35
		  Deferred Tax Liabilities (net) K  1,266.63  6,733.90  8,000.53
	 Total   25,143.87  7,353.44  32,497.31
	 Current Liabilities
		  Financial Liabilities
			   Borrowings  G  104,516.88  -  104,516.88
			   Trade Payables  O  15,518.25  -  15,518.25
			   Other Financial Liabilities  O  7,328.89  223.98  7,552.87
		  Other Current Liabilities  O  16,933.94  -  16,933.94
		  Provisions  P  4,511.19  (4,001.63)  509.56
		  Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  P  55.83  -  55.83
	 Total   148,864.98  (3,777.65)  145,087.33
	 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   299,909.28  (501.12)  299,408.16

				   * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

			   ii)	 Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016:

(` in Lacs)
Particulars Notes As per IGAAP* Ind AS

adjustments
 As per Ind AS

A.	 ASSETS
	 Non - Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment A  76,883.56  (1,046.84)  75,836.72
Capital work-in-progress  10,026.41  -  10,026.41
Investment Property B  -  446.39  446.39
Intangible assets  143.63  -  143.63
Financial assets

Investments  427.27  -  427.27
Loans C, O  1,059.48  (808.65)  250.83
Other financial assets O  373.22  -  373.22

Prepayments A, N  201.55  1,049.67  1,251.22
Other assets O  3,894.82  (694.30)  3,200.52

	 Total  93,009.94  (1,053.73)  91,956.21
	 Current Assets

Inventories  N  174,162.88  5,141.88  179,304.76
Financial assets

Investments  D  731.32  91.26  822.58
Trade Receivables  N  25,608.47  (9,913.82)  15,694.65
Derivative instrument E  -  602.71  602.71
Cash and cash equivalent   1,718.24  -  1,718.24

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

222	 Annual Report 2016-17

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(` in Lacs)
Particulars Notes As per IGAAP* Ind AS

adjustments
 As per Ind AS

Bank Balances other than
above

 68.67  -  68.67

Loans O  15.73  -  15.73
Other financial assets   1,216.16  -  1,216.16

Prepayments  A, N  305.48  495.72  801.20
Other assets  O  1,967.87  -  1,967.87

	 Total  205,794.82  (3,582.25)  202,212.57
	 Total Assets  298,804.76  (4,635.98)  294,168.78
B.	 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
	 Equity

	 Equity share capital  2,353.90  -  2,353.90
	 Other equity f, I  156,211.10  (12,537.94)  143,673.16

	 Total   158,565.00  (12,537.94)  146,027.06
	 Liabilities
	 Non Current Liabilities
		  Financial Liabilities

		  Borrowings G  20,062.81  259.29  20,322.10
		  Provisions  364.12  -  364.12
		  Deferred Tax Liabilities (net) K  1,935.90  7,202.64  9,138.54
	 Total   22,362.83  7,461.93  29,824.76
	 Current Liabilities
		  Financial Liabilities
			   Borrowings G  89,138.80  -  89,138.80
			   Trade Payables O  14,227.96  -  14,227.96
			   Other Financial Liabilities O  7,362.50  440.03  7,802.54
		  Other Current Liabilities O  5,894.26  -  5,894.26
		  Provisions P  752.71  -  752.71
		  Current Tax Liabilities (Net) P  500.69  -  500.69
	 Total  117,876.93  440.03  118,316.96
	 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  298,804.76  (4,635.98)  294,168.78

				   * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

				   iii)	 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016:

(` in Lacs)
Particulars Notes As per IGAAP* Ind AS

adjustments
 As per Ind AS

INCOME
	 Revenue from operations N  335,884.51  (1,094.27)  334,790.24
	 Other Income C  9,267.02  (50.21)  9,216.81
Total INCOME  345,151.53  (1,144.48)  344,007.05
Expenses
	 Cost of materials consumed M  272,151.79  87.17  272,238.96
	 Purchase of traded goods  1,147.75  -  1,147.75
	� Changes in inventories of finished

goods, work in progress & stock-in-
trade

N(b)  (15,455.06)  4,968.19  (10,486.87)

	 Employee benefits expense H,Q  6,281.20  (100.89)  6,180.31

Standalone
Financials

KRBL Limited	 223

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(` in Lacs)
Particulars Notes As per IGAAP* Ind AS

adjustments
 As per Ind AS

	� Depreciation and amortization
expense

A  5,004.36  (28.30)  4,976.07

	 Finance costs G  6,335.15  405.88  6,741.02
	 Other expenses N(a)  23,543.46  (2,842.73)  20,700.72
Total expenses  299,008.65  2,489.31  301,497.96
Profit/(loss) before
exceptional items and tax

 46,142.88  (3,633.79)  42,509.09

	 Exceptional items  (255.57)  255.57  -
Profit before tax  46,398.45  (3,889.36)  42,509.09
Tax Expense:
	 Current Year P  10,013.10  35.33  10,048.43
	 Deferred tax K  669.27  468.74  1,138.01
	 Mat Credit Entitlement  (1,420.91)  -  (1,420.91)
Total tax expense  9,261.46  504.07  9,765.53
Profit for the year  37,136.98  (4,393.42)  32,743.56
Other comprehensive income J
�Items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss
	� Remeasurements of defined

benefit plans
 -  (100.90)  (100.90)

�Income tax relating to Items that will
not be reclasified to profit or loss
	� Remeasurements of defined

benefit plans
 -  34.92  34.92

Other Comprehensive Income for the
year

 -  (65.98)  (65.98)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR

 37,136.98  (4,459.40)  32,677.58

				   * �The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this

note.

				   A	 Property, plant & equipment

					�   Under previous GAAP, all leasehold lands are classified as Property, plant & equipment. Under Ind AS,
leasehold land is to be recognised as an Operating or a Finance lease as per the definition and classification
criteria under Ind AS 17. Accord